

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC15-2150; SC16-12

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE
(FIS)**

UPON REQUEST FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR AN ADVISORY
OPINION AS TO THE VALIDITY OF AN INITIATIVE PETITION

**ANSWER BRIEF OF SPONSOR
CONSUMERS FOR SMART SOLAR, INC.**

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
T. Neal McAliley
Quin Landon
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

*Counsel for Amendment Sponsor,
Consumers for Smart Solar, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 02/01/2016 06:43:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE SOLAR RIGHTS AMENDMENT ADDRESSES A SINGLE SUBJECT BECAUSE CREATING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT AND ALLOWING FOR REGULATION OF THAT RIGHT ARE NATURALLY RELATED..... | 3 |
| II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE NOT MISLEADING..... | 7 |
| A. The Solar Amendment Does Not Just Reaffirm Existing Law, But Enshrines Rights in the Constitution and Extends Current Protections | 8 |
| B. The Ballot Title Does Not Mislead Voters Regarding “Solar Energy Choice” | 14 |
| C. The Ballot Summary Does Not Deceive Voters Into Believing that State and Local Governments Are at Risk of Losing Their Regulatory Powers | 15 |
| D. The Ballot Summary Does Not Cause Voters to Think That Local Governments Have Powers They Lack..... | 16 |
| E. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Not Misleading Due to a Failure to Inform Voters of an Alleged Increase in Rates | 17 |
| F. The Ballot Summary Does Not Contain Ambiguous or Misleading Terms..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 28 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Dist. Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) | 12 |
| <i>Fla. Dept. of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642, 648 (Fla. 2010) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Golden v. McCarty</i> , 337 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1976) | 9 |
| <i>Haire v. Fla. Dept. of Agric. & Consumer Affrs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Hav-A-Tampa Cigar Co. v. Johnson</i> , 149 Fla. 148, 5 So. 2d 433 (1941) | 24 |
| <i>In re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>In re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose</i> , 880 So.2d 630 (Fla. 2004) | 6 |
| <i>In re Florida Marriage</i> , 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006) | 16, 22 |
| <i>In re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235, 243 (Fla. 2015) | 1, 3, 5 |
| <i>In re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) | 18, 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>In re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175, 182 (Fla. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>In re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>In re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786, 796 (Fla. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>In re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions,</i> Case Nos. SC15-1796, SC15-2002, 2015 WL 9258263 (Fla. Dec. 17, 2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Paternack v. Bennett,</i> 138 Fla. 663, 190 So. 56 (Fla. 1939) | 9 |
| <i>Pope v. Gray,</i> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958) | 22 |
| <i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols,</i> 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) | 20 |
| <i>Shriners' Hosp. for Crippled Children v. Zrillac,</i> 563 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1990) | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hosack v. Yocum,</i> 136 Fla. 246, 186 So. 448 (Fla. 1939) | 5 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-------|
| § 100.371(5), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... | 24 |
| § 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... | 7, 24 |
| § 154.302, Fla. Stat. (1998)..... | 19 |
| § 163.04, Fla. Stat. (2008)..... | 8, 10 |
| § 429.54(2), Fla. Stat. (2006) | 19 |
| § 893.13, Fla. Stat. (2015)..... | 9 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----------|
| Article I, § 2, Florida Constitution..... | 8, 9, 10 |
|---|----------|

| | |
|--|------------|
| Article I, § 27, Florida Constitution..... | 21 |
| Article X, Florida Constitution | 21 |
| Article XI, § 3, Florida Constitution..... | 3, 24 |
| Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure..... | 28 |
| Rule 25-6.065(2)(a), Florida Administrative Code | 8 |
| Rule 25-6.065, Florida Administrative Code..... | 8, 10 |
| Rule 68A-6.002, Florida Administrative Code..... | 9 |
| THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (2d Col. Ed. 1991)..... | 20 |
| WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (2001)..... | 12, 14, 20 |
| FLA. DEPT. OF STATE, DIV. OF ELECTIONS, http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=64817&seqnum=1 | 2 |
